Chattanooga‐Hamilton County Regional Planning Agency

STAFF CASE REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION
Subdivision Name:

Applicant Request:
Property Location:
Property Owner:
Applicant:
Total Acreage:
Proposed Density:
Tax Map Number:
Zoning:
Staff Recommendation:

Carr Farm Subdivision
PC Meeting Date: 12‐08‐14
Lots 2A, 2B, and 3A
Variance Request‐Minimum Front
Setback
Variance‐Sections 38‐188 of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations
4727 Highway 58
CLCB Holdings, LLC
Hopkins Surveying
0.84 Acres
3.57 dwelling units per acre
129B‐D‐10
C‐2 Convenience Commercial Zone
APPROVE

PROJECT ANALYSIS
RPA Comments
Applicant Request
The applicant has submitted a request to subdivide an existing lot, 4727 Highway 58 into three lots. As
part of this subdivision process the applicant has submitted a variance request from Section 38‐188 of
the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations. Section 38‐188 of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations states that
a minimum 25’ setback shall be provided along any public street right‐of‐way. The applicant is asking for
a variance to permit three of the structures on the property to have a smaller setback than the
minimum required within in Section 38‐188.
The applicant is seeking the following setback reductions from the minimum 25’:
•
•
•

Structures # 1 and # 2: 15’ reduction to permit a 10’ setback from the public right‐of‐way of
Highway 58.
Structure # 3: 8’ reduction to permit a 17’ setback from the public right‐of‐way of Webb Road.
Structure # 4: 9’ reduction to permit a 16’ setback from the public right‐of‐way of Webb Road.

Site Description
The property is zoned C‐2 Convenience Commercial Zone. The property is currently one lot that is
approximately 0.84 acres in size. The site currently contains four existing commercial structures.
According to Hamilton County Tax Assessor records the structures were constructed around 1973.
The area to the north, south, east, and west of the site is zoned C‐2 Convenience Commercial. There is
an R‐3 Residential Zone to the northwest of the site.
The property has access from Webb Road and Highway 58. Based on Hamilton County GIS the right‐of‐
way of Highway 58 is approximately 250’. The right‐of‐way of Webb Road scales to 40’.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends to approve the applicant’s request.

Chattanooga‐Hamilton County Regional Planning Agency

STAFF CASE REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION
Section 38‐32 of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations provides the Chattanooga‐Hamilton County
Regional Planning Commission with the authority to grant lot size, lot frontage, or existing structure
setback variances for new lots as part of a new subdivision.
Section 309 of the Chattanooga Subdivision Regulations states that the Planning Commission may grant
variances where the Planning Commission determines the following:
1. Unusual physical or other conditions exist which would cause practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship if these regulations are adhered to.
• The right‐of‐way for Highway 58 is extremely large. These existing structures are approximately
95’ to 100’ feet away from the actual edge pavement of Highway 58; therefore, there would not
be any conflict with traffic vision.
• The large right‐of‐way and distance from the existing structures to the actual edge of pavement
is an unusual condition that is typically not present.
2. The variance will not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of the Hamilton County Subdivision
regulations.
• Approving the variance would not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of the Chattanooga
Subdivision Regulations.
3.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public interest.
• Approving the variance would not be detrimental to the public interest since the structures are
approximately 95’ to 100’ away from the edge of the pavement of Highway 58, with the lots
fronting a large right‐of‐way along Highway 58, and being set so far away from the actual edge
of pavement that vision would not be impacted.

